Tradenames   800  8-year useful life
In-process research and development   400

  $ 7,650

  This transaction resulted in an amount of purchase price that exceeded the estimated fair values of tangible and intangible assets, which was allocated to
goodwill. The Company believes that the amount of goodwill relative to identifiable intangible assets relates to several factors including: (1) being a
provider of multivariate software technology which will be increasingly important to solution providers for semiconductor and other industrial customers
and (2) enhanced ability to combine Umetrics’ software products with MKS’ traditional hardware products.

  Ion’s ionization technology and Umetrics’ multivariate data analysis technology both complement our process control and monitoring technologies and
will support the Company’s mission to improve process performance and productivity.

  The results of these acquisitions were included in the Company’s consolidated operations beginning in January 2006. The pro forma consolidated
statements reflecting the operating results of Ion and Umetrics, had they been acquired as of January 1, 2005, would not differ materially from the
operating results of the Company as reported for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005.

4) Goodwill and Intangible Assets

  Intangible Assets
Acquired amortizable intangible assets consisted of the following as of June 30, 2006:

  Gross Carrying  Accumulated  Net Carrying
  Amount   Amortization  Amount
Completed technology  $ 86,663  $ (57,682)  $ 28,981
Customer relationships   21,140   (5,817)   15,323
Patents, trademarks, tradenames and other   16,495   (9,882)   6,613

  $ 124,298  $ (73,381)  $ 50,917

  Acquired amortizable intangible assets consisted of the following as of December 31, 2005:

   Net
  Gross Carrying  Accumulated  Carrying
  Amount   Amortization  Amount
Completed technology  $ 72,421  $ (51,520)  $ 20,901
Customer relationships   6,640   (4,481)   2,159
Patents, trademarks, tradenames and other   12,395   (8,033)   4,362

  $ 91,456  $ (64,034)  $ 27,422

11

Table of Contents

MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (continued)
(Tables in thousands, except share and per share data, or as otherwise noted)

  Aggregate amortization expense related to acquired intangibles for the three and six months ended June 30, 2006 was $4,093,000 and $9,347,000,
respectively. Aggregate amortization expense related to acquired intangibles for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005 was $3,693,000 and
$7,383,000, respectively. Estimated amortization expense related to acquired intangibles for the remainder of 2006 and in total for the year is $8,049,000